

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MAXWELL STEINBERG

Team 17038
RIVERDALE COUNTRY
SCHOOL
5250 Fieldston Rd.
The Bronx, NY 10471

KEVIN BIZILY

Counsel of Record
Team 17038
THE BLAKE SCHOOL
511 Kenwood Pkwy.
Minneapolis, MN 55403

December 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Statement of the Case	4
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	13
I. The Stop Social Media Censorship Act does not restrict the speech of social media companies	13
A. Social media posts are the speech of the user, not the platform	13
B. Conduct must express a message to merit First Amendment protection	15
C. Hosting speech online, as social media companies do, is not expressive	17
D. The Act falls within the scope of the common carriage doctrine	23
II. The Act’s disclosure provisions conform to <i>Zauderer</i>	28
III. This Court must defer to the statute’s severability clause	32
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng.</i>	
546 U.S. 320 (2006)	32
<i>Blau v. Ft. Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i>	
401 F.3d 381 (6 th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merch. Ass'n</i>	
564 U.S. 786 (2011)	28
<i>Carlin Commc'ns, Inc. v. Mtn. States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i>	
827 F.2d 1291 (9 th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of NY</i>	
447 U.S. 557 (1980)	28
<i>Church of Amer. Kts. Of the Ku Klux Klan v. Keric</i>	
356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i>	
766 F. Supp 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	14
<i>FAIR v. Rumsfeld</i>	
547 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i>	
370 F.3d 1252 (11 th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i>	
515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16, 17

<i>Intl. Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i>	
505 U.S. 672 (1992)	1
<i>Joseph Burstyn Inc. v. Wilson</i>	
343 U.S. 495	28
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i>	
682 F.3d 789 (9 th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i>	
518 U.S. 137 (1996) (per curiam)	32
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i>	
407 U.S. 551 (1979)	19, 20
<i>Messenger v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i>	
37 N.J.L. 531 (1874)	25
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i>	
418 U.S. 241 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i>	
34 F.4 th 1196 (11 th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i>	
546 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	3
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i>	
49 F.4 th 439 (5 th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New England Express Co. v. Me. Cent. R.R. Co.</i>	
57 Me. 188 (1869)	25
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i>	
475 U.S. 1 (1986)	20, 21

<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	7, 26
<i>PruneYard v. Robins</i>	
447 U.S. 74 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rel. Comm'n</i>	
413 U.S. 376 (1973)	18
<i>Spence v. Washington</i>	
418 U.S. 405 (1974)	15, 16, 17
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Bourough of Tenafly</i>	
309 F. 3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i>	
491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16
<i>Trespass on the Case in Regard to Certain Mills, Certain Mills</i>	
YB 22 Hen. VI, fol. 14 (C.P. 1444)	24
<i>Troster v. Pennsylvania State Dept., Correct</i>	
65 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i>	
304 U.S. 144 (1938)	13
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i>	
279 U.S. 644 (1929)	1
<i>W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i>	
319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15, 31

<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Court of Ohio</i>	
471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X	2
10 U.S.C. § 983(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	14
47 U.S.C. § 223	26
Act of April 12, 1848, ch. 265 § 11, 1848 N.Y. Laws 392	25
Fla. Stat. § 104.38 (1971)	18
Fla. Stat. § 106.072	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Charles Haar & Daniel Fessler, <i>The Wrong Side of the Tracks: A Revolutionary Rediscovery of the Common Law Tradition of Fairness in the Struggle Against Inequality</i> (1986)	24
DataReportal – Global Digital Insights, <i>Digital 2023: The United States of America</i> (2023), https://datareportal.com/reports/digital-2023-united-states-of-america	4, 5
Facebook Community Standards, <i>Policy Rationale</i> , transparency.fb.com/policies/community-standards/misinformation	7

Fla. S.B. 7072	<i>passim</i>
Frederick Douglass, <i>A Plea for Free Speech in Boston</i> , address to Tremont Temple Baptist Church (December 3, 1860)	1
Florida Governor Ron DeSantis, <i>Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop Censorship of Floridians by Big Tech</i> (May 24, 2021) https://tinyurl.com/mpemppra	8
Genevieve Lakier, <i>The Non First Amendment Law of Freedom of Speech</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2299 (2021)	25
Gregory Dickinson, <i>Big Tech’s Tightening Grip on Internet Speech</i> , 55 Ind. L. Rev. 101, 109 (2022)	33
Matthew Hale, <i>De Portibus Maris</i> , in a Collection of Tracts Relative to the Law of England (Francis Hargrave ed., 1787)	24
NetChoice, <i>Our Mission</i> , https://netchoice.org/about/#our-mission	11
Sandy Tomasik, <i>Can You Understand this Message? An Examination of Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp. of Boston’s Impact on Spence v. Washington</i> , 89 St. John’s L. Rev. 265, 291 (2015)	17
Texas H.B. No. 20	27
U.N. Gen. Assemb. Res. 3379	19
William Blackstone, 1 Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)	24
